



2026:HHC:8849

Anita Thakur Vs. Rakesh Kumar & Ors.

COPC No. 1562/2025

06.01.2026 Present: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents.

Notice. Mr. L.N. Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner points out that the petitioner's previous writ petition bearing CWP No. 3686/2023 was allowed on 12.08.2025, wherein not only the impugned decision of the respondents contained in office letter dated 13.03.2025, was quashed and set aside, but directions were also issued that the petitioner shall be deemed to have been promoted as Headmistress in terms of office order dated 12.09.2022. That she shall be entitled to all notional benefits consequent upon this promotion, and actual benefits were to be admissible to her w.e.f. the date of joining the promotional post.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents did not implement the aforesaid judgment. She has not been conferred notional benefits pursuant to her deemed promotion as Headmistress in terms of office order dated 12.09.2022. She has not been permitted to join the



2026:HHC:8849

promotional post pursuant to the judgment. Instead the respondents have issued an office order dated 10.12.2025 promoting the petitioner as Headmistress with immediate effect.

In view of petitioner's impending retirement, let learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions within two days.

List on 08.01.2026.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

6th January, 2026 (Rohit)